# STATE OF ALASKA before, THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR LABOR RELATIONS AGENCY

FAIRBANKS POLICE DEPARTMENT	
EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION,	
Petitioner,	) )
and	) CASE NO. ULP 88-001
CITY OF FAIRBANKS,	) ) )
Respondent.	, )
	)

## **DECISION AND ORDER 88-2**

On September 14, 1988, The Fairbanks Police Department Employees Association (FPDEA) filed an Unfair Labor Practice charge against the City of Fairbanks. The FPDEA charged that the City of Fairbanks violated Alaska Statute 23.40.110 by breaching the terms and conditions of the collective bargaining agreement between FPDEA and the City of Fairbanks. The FPDEA alleged that the City was soliciting bids to subcontract work subject to the agreement between the FPDEA and the City without first seeking approval of such subcontracting from FPDEA. Specifically, on September 9, 1988, the Fairbanks City Council voted to accept a proposal from a private firm to enforce parking in the Fairbanks area.

The Agency carefully investigated and considered the charge and determined that further proceedings are not warranted. On October 6, 1988, the general membership of the FPDEA voted to accept a negotiated settlement of this issue with the City. FPDEA voluntarily WITHDREW its Unfair Labor Practice charge on November 1, 1988.

## ORDER

Therefore, the Age	ency finds that the cl	harge filed by the	FPDEA should be	dismissed, and IT
IS SO ORDERED	) <u>.</u>			

Signed this 27th day of November, 1988.

JIM SAMPSON, CHAIRMAN
LABOR RELATIONS AGENCY

THOMAS E. STUART, JR, MEMBER

JAMES R. CARR, MEMBER

## APPEAL PROCEDURES

An Agency order may be appealed through proceedings in Superior Court brought by a party in interest against the Agency and all other parties to the proceedings before the Agency, as provided by in the Rules of Appellate Procedure of the State of Alaska.

An Agency order becomes effective when filed in the office of the Agency, and unless proceedings to appeal it are instituted, it becomes final on the 31st day after it is filed.

## **CERTIFICATION**

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Decision and Order in the matter of the Fairbanks Police Department Employees Association, Petitioner and the City of Fairbanks, Respondent, Case no. ULP 88-001, dated and filed in the office of the Labor Relations Agency in Anchorage, Alaska, this <u>8th</u> day of <u>December</u>, 1988.

Clerk	 	
CIEIK		

[Seal Affixed and Signatures on File]